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PART I ,.. ORGANIZATIONAL DATA (U) 

1. Squadron Commander and Staff, with inc1t1.si ve date of duration in 
assigned billets: 

Commanding Officer 

Executive Officer 

Operations Officer 
Maintenance Officer 

Administrative'Officer 
Msterial Officer 
Aviation Safety Officer 
Intelligence Officer 

1 Aug,.. 22 Aug 1968 LtCol. D. W. HOFFERT 
23 Aug - 31 Aug 1968 Maj. J. L. HARRISON 

1 Aug - 22 Aug 1968 Maj. J. L. HARRISON 
23 Aug - 31 Aug 1968 Maj. T. J. CRONIN 
1 Aug - 31 Aug 1968 Maj. T. J. F .A1ESKlE 
1 Aug - 22 Aug 1968 lfJaj .,_ T. J. CRONIN 

23 Aug - 31 Aug 1968 Capt. R. J. HOOTON 
1 Aug - 31 Aug 1968 Capt. T. B. DICKSON 
1 Aug - 31 Aug 1968 2ndLt. vi. E. CASEY 
1 Aug - 31 Aug 1968 Capt. M. D. ceoI'm 
1 Aug - 31 Aug 1968 1stLt. J. C. HAGERlIJ.AN 

2. Task organization and unit location with inclusive dates: 

HMM-363, MAQ .. 36, 1stl'lAW, FMFPac 
Phu Bai, RVN 

1 Aug • ;l hug 1968 

3. Average strength of squadron during period: 

effieers: l6 (1 ~ravy) Enlisted: 181 

4. Important visitors to the squadron: General L. B. OHAPMlill (OMO) 
visited the squadron on 6 Aug 1968. 
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PART II - NlUtRATIVE SUMrJ!!.RY OF SIGHIFr~ .. HI'S DURING REFORTmG PERIOD (0) 

Normal daily flight operations during this reporting period consisted 
of med-evac, resupply, aerial recon, connnand and control, VIP chase, and 
adminl1iaison missions. The events listed took place during the course· 
of these operations. 

1 Aug 1968 

Lt. DUFFY led a section in support of the 26th Harmes in the Phu Bai 
area carrying 500 pounds of cargo, 22 U.S. passengers, and 6 U.S., 1 ARVN, 
8Ild 1 VB civUian med-evac. Lt. CUmUNGHlJiI chased a Scarface aircraft 

. carrying 1 U.S. passenger and 75 pounds of cargo. 

Lt. COSn1ttNO chased a Scarface aircraft in support of the 3rd Marine 
Division carrying 6 U.S. passengers and 2 U.S. med-evacs. Maj. CRONIN 
chased a Seaworthy aircraft carrying 6 U.S. passengers and 2 U.S. IOOd .. evacs. 
Maj. HARRISON carried 5 U.S. passengers and 4 U.5. med-evacs. 

LtCo1. HOFFERT flew morning med-evac at Phu Bai picking up 1 U.S. mad-ewe. 
Capt. McCLUNG new afternoon med-evac carrying 6 U.S., 3 VN civilian med-evacs, 
and 2 VN civilian passengers. 

2 Aug 1968 

Ltcol. HOFFERT led a section in support of the 1st Marine Division carr,ying 
11,255 pounds of cargo, 58 U.s. passongers,and 6 ARVN passengers in the 
Da Nang - Chu Lai area. Capt. AMBY's section worked for the ROKHO carrying 
5,500 pounds of cargo, 13 U.S. passengers, 30 ROKMO passengers, and 1 ROKMO 
med-evac. They flew 74 sorties and logged 17.5 hours flight time. Capt. 
ABAJIAN led a section moving 4,100 pounds of cargo and 19 U.S. passengers. 

Capt. HIRE led a. section in support of the 26th Marines carrying 12 U.S. 
passengers, 18 U.S., 1 VN civilian med-evac, and 2,300 pounds of cargo. Lt. 
ROSE chased a Scarface aircraft carrying 3 U.S. passengers and 700 pO\Ulds of 
cargo. 

Lt. MOORE chased Do SeaworthY· aircraft in support of T as1<: Foroe Hotel 
carrying 14 U.S. passengers. Capt. AMEY flew afternoon med-evac carr,ying 
1 U.S. med-evac. Capt. DICKSON lod night med-evac earrying 1 U.S., 1 VN 
civilian, and 1 NVA med-evac. 

2.,AUfJJ6~ 

'Jnp't ... AMEY led a section in support of the 1st Marine Division in the 
r~! r~;.n;; - Phu Bai area carry:i.ng 13 U.S. passengers and 9 u.S. med-evacs. 
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Ca.pt. DICKSON's section carried 23,OOO>p(j~d.s of cargo" 10 U.S., " 
ROKMC passengers. Capt. SIMS led a section carrying 13 U ,s. passengers 
in the Phu Bai .. De. Nang area, Lt. CACCIOLA chased a Seaworthy a.ircraft 
around Dong Ha carrying 5 u.s, passengers. ' 

Capt. McCLUNG flel'1 in support of the 3rd Mar:ine Division carrying 
S VIPS :in the Dong Ha area. ~faj. HARRISON flew night med-evac carrying 
1 ARVN med-evac, 

4 Aug 1968 

LtCol. HOFFERT flew morning med-evac carrying 2 U.S, passengers and 
6 U ,5. med-evacs. Capt. PRICE led a section in support of the 1st Marine 
Division and the ROI{l1C lifting 24 u.S., 2 ROm-lC passengers and 600 pounds 
of cargo. Lt. vTICKERSHAM chased a Scarface aircraft in the Phu Bai area. 
Maj. HARRISON's section lifted 31 U,S. and 12 VN civilian passengers and 
1,900 pounds of cargo. Capt. DIGI~ON new afternoon med-evac carrying 
1 VN civilian med-evac to the HOE hospital. Capt. ABAJIAN le d night 
med-evac carry:ing 1 U.S. med-evac. 

Capt. COOPER led a section in support of T aslt Force Hotel in the Dong 
Ha area carrying 3S U,S. passengers, 1,325 pounds of cargo, and 1 U.S. 
med-evac. Lt. RUCK flew in the Da Nang area lifting 10 U,S., 4 ARVN, and 
SOO pounds of cargo. Lt. DUFFY's section lifted 4 U.S. passengers and 
1,000 pounds of cargo around Dong rIa. Lt. COSIMANO flew for the 1st 
Marine Division carrying 19 U.s. passengers, 1 JlRVN med-evac, and 900 
pounds of cargo. . 

, Aug 1928 
q 

LtCol. HOFFERT led a section in support of the 1st Marine Division and 
the ROKMO around the Da Nang and Chu La! area lifting 20 U.S • .t 24 ROKMC 
passengers and 13,000 pounds of cargo. Lt. COOIMAN0 1s section carr:lad 7 
u.s., 7 ROKMC passengers and 3,500 pounds of cargo. Capt. ABAJIAN led a 
flight to Dong Ha lifting 2 u.s. passengers. 

Capt. OOOPER led a section in support of Task Force X...Ray in the Phu 
Bai area carrying 24 u.S. passengers, 6 u.s. and 1 VN civilian rned-evac. 
Oapt. OLARK chased a Scarface aircraft carrymg 1 U.S. passenger and 100 
pounds of oargo. 

In support of T ask Force Hotel, Lt. HAGERMAN flew with a Seaworthy 
meraft carrying 23 U.S. passengers, Lt. CUNNINGHAM new afternoon 
rood-evac picldng up 1 routine U.S. ~d-evac. 

6 Aug 196~ 

Maj. HlUlRlSON ~ed a section in support of the 1st Marine Division and 
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the ROKMO in the Da Nang T AOR carr;y"inr~ 3;', l,(j pounds of cargo and 1 VN 
oivilian emergency med-evac. Capt. Sll'IS c~sed a Blackcat aircraft 
carrying 2 U.S. passengers. Capt. CrrR1~NO accompanied a Scarface aircraft 
carrying 7 u.S. passengers and 200 pounds of cargo. Capt. ABAJIAN £lew 
morning med~vac carrying 2 U.S. and 1 VN civilian med-evac. Capt. PRICE 
led night med~vac carrying 7 emergency VN civilian med-evacs. 

Lt. COOlMANO flew in support of the 3rd Marine Division in the Dong Ha 
area carrying 4 U.S. passengers. Capt. AMEY flew with a Seaworthy aircraft 
lifting 30 U.S. passengers and 100 pounds ot cargo. Capt. COOPER led a 
section for Task Force X-Ray lifting, U.S. passengers, 100 pounds of cargo" 
and 6 U.8. med-evacs. c· 

7 ABS 1966 

Maj. FALESKIE led a section in support of the 1st Marine Division in 
the Phu Bai .. Da Nang area. lifting 6 U.S. passengers and 200 pounds of 
cargo. Cept. PRICE new to Quang Tri carrying 1 U.S. passenger. Capt. 
DICKSCN's section oarryied , U.S. passengers. Capt. CLARK led a section 
in support of the ROKMC lifting 60 U.S. passengers, 9 ROKMC passengers, 
and 7,0 pounds of oargo. 

Maj. HARRISON led a section in support of the 26th Marines lifting 
27 U.S. passengers, 1 U.S., 1 VN civilian med-evac, and 3,9,0 pounds of 
cargo. Capt. CrrRANO ohased a Seaworthy aircraft carrying 12 U.S. 
passengers. Lt. CilRBARY chased a Scarface aircraft carry:ing 2 U.S •. 
passengers. 

Capt. ABAJIAN new morning med-evao lift:ing 2 U.S., 1 ARVN, and 1 VN 
civilian med--evacs, with 2 VN civilian passengers. LtCo1. HOFFERT new 
afternoon med-evao lifting 2 U.S. med-evacs. 

8 Aug 1968 

Maj. FALES1{lE led a section in support of the 3rd Marine Division 
in the Dong Ha area carrying 120 U.5. passengers and 2,0,0 pounds of 
cargo. He flew 106 sorties and 18.3 flight hours tor the section. Capt. 
PRICEts section lifted 24 U.s. passengers, 1 U.S. med-evac, and 2,600 
pounds of oargo. Capt. ABAJIANls section ca~dll U.S. passengers. 

Lt. ENGLISH chased a Scarface aircraft :in support of tho 26th Marines 
lifting 1 U.S. passenger. Capt. WEST chased a Scarfa.ce aircraft in support. 
of Task Force Hotel carrying, U.S. passengers. Capt. DICKSON chased a 
Seaworthy aircraft in the Dong He area carrying lS U.S. passengers 

Capt. COOPER led night med-evac picking up 3 U.8. med-evacs. 

ENCLOSURE (1) 
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9 Aug 19@ 

Maj. HARRlSON led a section in support of the 3rd Marine D:i. vision 
in the Dong Ha area carrying 30 U,S. passengers and 9 U.S. med-evacs. 
Capt. ABAJIAN'.s section can-yied 13 U.S. passengers and 5 U.s. med-evacs. 

LtCo1. HOFFERT fl.ew morning med~vao lifting 7 U.S. med-evaos" 3 ARVN 
med-evacs and 100 pounds of cargo. Capt. DICKSON flew afternoon ~d..avac 
carrying 1 U.s., 1 ARVN, and 1 VN oivilian rood-evac. Capt. AMEY led 
night med-evac picking up 3 U.S., and 8 ARVN med-evacs. 

Capt. PRICE :f'l.ew :in support of the 26th Marines carrying 8 u.s. 
passengers and 500 pounds of cargo. Lt. MOORE's section carried 7 u.s. 
passengers on a visual racon mission. . 

Lt. COSIMANO flew in support of the 3rd Marine Division at Dong Ha 
carrying 2 U.S. passengers. Lt. HAGERMAN flew for Task Force Hotel lift:lng 
2 U.S. passengers and 200 pounds of cargo. Lt. DUFFY's section carried 
.30 U.S. passengers and 9 U.s, rood-evacs. 

10 Aug 1968 

Maj. FAIESKIE led a section in support of the 3rd Marine Division in 
the Dong Ha area carrying 88 U.S, passengers and 1,700 pounds of cargo. 
They new 68 sorties and new 16.0 hours night time. Capt. COOPER's 
section lifted 1 U.S. passenger. Capt. PRICE led a section that lifted 
36 U.S. passengers" 3 VN civilian passengers, 23 U.S. med-evaos and 2,500 
pounds of car,o. 

Capt. DICKSON led a section in support of the let Marine Division 
lifting 36 U.S., 3 \IN civilian paSsengers, 22 U.S, med-evaos, and 
1,,500 pounds of cargo. Lt. DUFFY new in support of Task Force Hotel 
carrying 10 U.S. passengers and 300 pounds of cargo. Capt. S![MS new 
from Phu Bal to De. Nang and return carrying 1 U.S. passenger. 

Capt. HIRE flew afternoon med-evac evacuat:ing 5 U.s." 1 ARVN" and 
2 VN civilian med-evacs. Capt. ClARK led night rood-evac lifting 2 U.S. 
med-evaos. . 

11 Aug 1968 

Maj. HARRISON new in support of the 3rd Marine Division in the Dong 
Ha area oarrying 62 U.S. passengers, 1 U.S. med-evac, 3 ARVN rned-evaes 
and 1,700 pounds of cargo. Capt. H:m.E ~ed a secti.on tha.t ee.n'1ed 36 U.S. 
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passengers, 1 U.S. med-oovac, and lifted 2,100 pounds of cargo. Capt. 
COOPER's section lifted 12 U.S, paSSe'Og8rs, 3 U.S. med-evacs, and 100 
pounds of cargo. Lt. RUCK carried 4 U.S. passengers. Capt. FISCHER's 
section lifted 13 U.S. passengers and 1,400 pounds of cargo, 

LWo1. HOFFERr new in support of the 1st Marine Division on morning 
med-evac lifting 2 VN civUian JIled-evacs. Ytaj. FALESKIE led afternoon 
med-evac lifting 1 U.s. and 2 ARVN med-evacs. Maj. CRONIN chased a 
Scarface aircraft in support of the 26th Marines carrying 8 U.S, passengers 
and 3S0 pounds of cargo. 

12 Au,g 1268 

LtCo1, HOFFERT led a section in support of the 1st Marine Division in 
the Da Nang area carrying 14 U,S, passengers, Lt. KESSLER flew an admin 
hop carrying 2 U.S, passengers. 

Lt. KESSIER led a section in support of the 3rd Marine Division ca.rrying 
S U.S. passengers and 250 pounds of cargo. Capt, PRICE's section earried 
2 U.S. passengers. Capt. COOPER flew a VIP chase for Task Force Hotel 
carrying S U.S, passengers. Capt. HOOTON also flew a VIP chaoo for Task 
Force Hotel carrying 6 passengers and So pounds of cargo. Capt, SUS 
and Lt. DUFF! worked around the Stud area and carried .3 U.S. passengers. 

Maj. HARRISON and Capt. DICKSON new the med-evac in support of the 
1st Marine Division in the Phli Bai area carrying a total of 44 U,S. 
passengers, 4 U.S. med-evaes, 1 ARVN med..evac,and 1 VN civilian med-eva.c. 

13 Aug 1968 

Maj, HARRISON led a section in support of the 1st Marine Division and 
the ROKMC south of Da Nang carrying 2 U.S., 49 R~C passengers, and 
9,400 pounds of cargo. Capt. PRICE worked a section for the 7th MarineG 
carrying 18 U.S. passengers and 100 pounds of cargo. Capt. AMEYls section 
lifted 30 U.S, passengers and 700 pounda of cargo. 

Lt. CUNNmGHAM led his section in working for Task Force x..Ray ca.rrying 
18 U.S. passengers and 750 pounds of cargo. 

Capt. DICKSON. new VIP chase as did Capt. WEST carrying a total of 22 
U.S. passengers and 250 pounds of cargo. 

Capt. HmE led night med-evac at Phu Bai and Capt. COOPER had morning 
med-evac. They carried 1 U.S. and 3 VN ci'VUian passengers, with 3 U.s." 
1 ARVN, and 1 VN oivilian med~vac. 
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±4 Aug 1968 

LWo1. HOFFERT led a section in support of the 1st Marine Division and 
the ROOm carrying 20 u.s. and 6 ROKMC passengers with 700 pounds of cargo. 
Capt. HmE and Capt. COOPER also with the ROKMC carried .31 U.S. and 15 
ROKMC passengers. Capt. PRICE led a section which carried 17 U.S. passengers 
and 3,000 pounds of cargo. 

Capt. AMEY new VIP chase for Task Force X-Ray and carried .3 passengers 
plus 400 pounds of cargo. 

Maj. CRONIN and Lt. KESSLER flew independant VIP chase in support of 
the 3rd Marine Division carrying 12 U.S. passengers and 1,400 pounds of 
cargo. 

Both Maj. HARRISON and Capt. DICKSON new day mad-evac at Phu Ba! 
carrying 6 u.s. med-evacs and .3 ARVN med-evacs with .3 U,S .. and 2 ARVN 
passengers. 

15 Aug 1968 

Maj. FALESKm led a section in support of the 1st Horine Division and 
the.ROKMC south of Da. Nang. They hauled 17,400 pounds of cargo, 10 U.S., 
and 50 ROKMC passengers, Capt. FISCHER flew ROKMC VIP chase carrying 15 
U.S., 22 ROKMe passengers, and 100 pounds of cargo. Capt. DICKSON's 
section lifted 26 U.S. passengers, 1 U.S. med--evac and 10 pounds of cargo. 
Capt. HOOTON flew escort with an ~ aircraft during VIP missions in the. 
Da N aIlg - Chu Lai area. 

Capt. AMEY led his section in support of the 26th Marines in the Phu Bai 
area carrying 25 U.S., .3 VN civilian passengers, also lit ted 7 u.s., 
1 ARVN" and 1 VN civilian med-evacs plus 1,700 pounds of cargo. Capt. COOPER 
flew VIP chase can-y:ing 4 U.S. passengers. 

Maj. CRONIN and Capt. SIMS new IOOd-evac at Phu Bai, today, carrying 2 
U.S., 2 ARVN, and .3 VN civilian med-evacs lvith 1 VN civilian passengers~ 

16 Aug 1968 

LtCol. HOFFER!!' led a section in support of the 1st Marine Division 
carrying 5 U.s. po.asengers and 5,500 pounds of cargo. Maj. CRONIN's 
section lifted 13 U.S. passengers and 2 U.S. med--evacs with 1,000 pounds 
of cargo. 

Maj. FALESKIE led a section in support of the 26th Mar:inea in the 
Phu Bai area carrying 12 U.S. passengers and 500 pounds of cargo. Capt. 
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ABAJIAN flew VIP chase and carried 7 t.'.. -'"' srJcngers and 860 pounds of 
cargo. 

Maj. CRONIN led a section working for 3rd Marine Division and carried 
13 U.S. passengers, 8 u.s. med-evacs J and 700 pounds of cargo. Capt. 
DICKSON worked his section with Task Force X-Ray carrying 22 U.S. passengers, 
1 U ,S. med-evac" and 1,000 pounds of cargo, Capt. HOOTON flew VIP chase 
and carried 2 U.S, passengers and 400 pounds of cargo. Capt. HmE wo 
nel'l VIP chase and carried 29 U.S, passengers, 4 u.s, lIled-evacs, and 150 
pounds of cargo, 

Maj, HARRISON and Capt. COOPER flew med-evac at Phu Bai today carrying 
4 U.s, and 2 VN civilian med-evacs, 

11 Aug 1968 

Capt. HlRE led a section in support of the lst Marine Division carrying 
36 U.s. passengers and $00 pounds of cargo, 

Capt. SIMS worked his section with the 26th Marines carrying 4 U,S. 
passengers and 1,000 pounds of cargo, Lt. SCH1fiIRTZ flew VIP chase. rUlj. 
FALESKIE lod a section on an admin night to the USS PRINCETON. 

Capt. ABAJIAN flew VIP chase for Task Force Hotel carrying 7 U,S. 
passengers and 100 pounds of cargo. Capt. l1.MEY led his section in 
support of the 3rd Mexine Division near Dong Ha. They carried 14 U.S, 
passengers, is U.S, and 3 ARVN med-evacs plus 4,,400 pounds of cargo. 
Capt. PRICE new VIP chase and carried 10 U.S. passengers and 3 U.S. med-evaos 

Maj. CRONIN and Capt, FISCHER were flying med-evac in the Phu Bai 
area today. They carried 1 U.S. and $ VN civilian med-evacs without incident. 

18 Aug 19M 

Maj .• HllRRISON led a section in support of the 26th Marines· in the 
Phu Ba;i. area carrying 24 U.S. pa.ssengers, 12 U.S, med-ovacs, and 7,700 
pounds of cargo. 

Capt. HIRE led a section in support of the 3rd Marine Division carrying 
53 U.S. passengers, 9 u.S. and 4 VN civilian med-evacs plus 2,$00 pounds 
of cargo. Capt. ABAJIiI1Ps section lifted 15 U.S. and 2 VN civilian 
passengers, 4 U.s. and 2 VN Civilian mod-evacs with 2100 pounds of cargo. 
Capt. McCLUNG's section worked along the trace area lifting 15 U.S, 
,assengers, 1 U.S, med-evac, and 200 pounds of cargo. Capt. PRICE led 
his section to an easy morning with 2 U.S. passengers and IJ100 pounds of 
c~go. 
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LWol. HOFFERT, Capt. DICKSON and Lt. DUJi'JlY led a busy day 01' med-evao 
at Phu Bni. They carried 15 U.S. and 10 vtf civilian med-evacs with 2 VN 
oivilian passengers, Lt. DUFFY received in,coming mortars during an emer­
gency med-evac. The aircraft Tl-7 Bw.~o 149.328 received no hits at the 
pickup zone at ZDo4102.3. No one was hurt and the mission was completGd. 

19 Aug 1968 

Capt. DICKSON led a section in suppo'rt of the 26th Marines at Phu Bai. 
His section carried 18 U.S. passengers, 4 U.s, rned-evacs and ),400 pounds 
of cargo. 

Maj. FAIESKIE led his section :in support of the 3rd Marine Division in 
the Dong He area carrying 14 U.s, passengers and 1.5 U.S., 1 ARVN med-evacs. 
Maj. CRONm's section lifted 40 u.s. passengers, 1 U.S, med-evac and 
10,200 pounds of cargo. Capt. ABAJIAN led his section in carrying 23 U.S. 
passengers and 18 U.S. and lliRVN med-evacs. 

LtCol. HOFFERT and Capt. COOPER stood tho med-evac at Phu Bai today. 
They carried 1 U.S., 4 ARVN" and S VN civilian med..evacs with 1 U.S. 
passenger. 

20 Aug 1968 

Capt. McCLUNG led a section in support of the 26th :t"lal'ines at Phu Bat 
todaY carrying S U.S. passengers. Maj. FAIESKIE and Capt. ABAJlAN flew 
Phu 13ai med-evao lifting 1 ARVN, 1 VN civilian passenger, and 2 U.S. and 
4 ARVN med-evacs on ; missions. 

Four aircra.i't went to the MMAF area today. Lt. DUFFY and Lt. RUCK flew 
VIP chase miSSions in support 01' the 1st Marine Division and the ROla'iO. 
Lt. DUFFY lifted 10 U.S. and 15 ROKMO pa.ssengers and Lt. RUCK lifted $ U .8, 
passengers and 1,000' pounds of cargo. Maj. HARRISON and Capt. COOPER flew 
in support of the ROKMC lifting 9 U.s., 63 ROKMO passengers and 29,700 
pounds of cargo. 

Capt. FISCHER end Capt. CITRANO new VIP chase missions in Northern I 
Corps today. Capt. FISOHER new in support of the 3rd Marine Division lifting 
10 U.S. passengers and 2 U.S. med-evacs. Capt. CI'l;'lUNO new in support of 
Task Force Hotel lifting 4 U.s. passongers 

21 Aug 1968 

Maj. FALESK:m led a section in support of the 26th l'J.arines li.ft1ng 36 
u .. s. passengers" ),950 pounds of cargo, and 9 U.S. med-evacs. Maj. HARRISON, 
Capt. FISCHER, and Capt. KIRE led med-evac today' evacuating 4 u.s., 1 ARVN, 
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and 2 VN civilian med-eva.cs. They nJ.s~'cv.r,ded h U.S. and 1 VN civilian .. 
pa.ssengers. 

Capt. ABAJIAN and Lt. SCHWARTZ fie"Y1 VIP chase misstons in support ot 
the 3rd Marine Division and Task Force Hotel respectively. Together they 
carried S U.S. passengers. 

Four aircraft again went to the }00iF area. Oapt. MCCLUNG led a section 
in support of the 1st Marine Division and the ROI~C li1'ting 28 U.S. and 
26 ROKMC passengers, 1 VN civilian med-evac,and 7,,900 pounds 'ot cargo. 
Lt. MOORE new e. VIP chase mission in support of the ROKMC lifting :3 U.s. , 
and 17 ROKMC passengers and 500 po'lttlds of cargo. Capt. HOOTON flew a 
VIP chase mission in support of the 1st Marine Division lifting 14 U.S. 
passengers. 

22 AM 1968 

Maj. FALESKlE, 'Capt. MCCLUNG" and Capt.' DICKSON led Phu Bsi med-evac ' 
evacuating 3 U.S., 1 ARVN, and 1 VN civilian med-evacs, Capt. FISCH'$ led 
a section in support of the 26th Marines lifting 19 U.8, passengers and' 
2, .300 po'lttlds of cargo. His wingman" Lt. CARBllRY" had an engine failure, 
111't.ing out. of' the zone at Hill 494, coordinates ZD020010. Lt. CARBARY 
kept the aircraft, lZ-20 BuNo 14n8:3 in t.he zone. No injuries or further 
damage was reported. 

Four airc'raft went to the MMAF area, Capt. HIRE led a section in 
, support of the 1st Marine Division lifting 80 U.S. passengers, 3 U ,s. ' and 
1 VN civilian med-evacs, plus 18,5,0 pounds of cargo. Lt. DUFFY new a 
VIP chase miSSion in support ot the 1st Marine Division and the BOKMC ' 
lifting 9 U.S. and 9 ROKMC passengers, 7 u.s. med-evacs" and 1,,00 potmds 
of cargo. 

Maj. CRONIN led one section in support of the 3rd Marine Division. They 
flew 3 missi.ons lifting 28 U.S. passengers, 17 U.S. and 2 VN civUian 
tned-evaca, and 1,200 po'lttlds of cargo. 

23 Aug 196.~ 

Maj. CROND! led a scction today in support of the 26th Marines lifting 
37 u.s. passengers, 9 U.S. rned-evacs, and 3,0 pounds of cargo. Maj. HARRISON 
flew a single plane miSSion to Da. Nang on squadron business lif'ting 15 U.S. 
passengers. Ca.pt. CrrRANO led Phu Bai med-evac on :3 missions evacuating 
2 U .8., 1 VN Civilian, and 1 ROK civilian med-evacs. 

Ct.'pt. DICKSON and Lt. HALLIDAY new VIP chase missions in support of 
the 3rd Marine Division and Task Force Hotel respGctively. Capt. DICKSON 
lifted 17 U.5. passengers, 1 U.S. med-evac and .300 pouncls of cargo. Lt. 
HALLIDAY lifted 16 U.S. passengers, 
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L1:;001. HOIl'FERT led a section on meU."u·r['.c in support of the 1st Marine 
Division and on resupply for the ROKI10. Ilis section lifted 46 u.s. 
passengers, 20 U.S., 12 ARVN, and 2 VN civilian med-evacs, plus 26,500 
pounds of cargo. Lt. SEELEY and Lt. TOMEK flow with HUEY aircraft on 
missions in support of III MAF and the ROKMC respectively. Lt. SEELEY 
lifted 13 U.S. passengers, 8 ARVN med..evacs and 1,660 pounds of cargo. 
Lt. TOMEK l1£ted 7 U.s., $0 ROI~C passengers, and 6,400 pounds of oargo. 
LtCol. HOFFERr's section received small arms sniper fire 6 times during 
tile day with no hits or injuries reported • 

. At 1800 l'hu Bai Combat Base oame under a Rocket attack. Five of the 
squadrons aircraft were hit by shrapnel and Lence Corporal John M. COOPER 
23166)0 was wounded in the leg. 

24 Aug 1968· 

Maj. HARRlSON led a section today in support of the 26th Ma.r1nes lifting 
26 U.S. passengers, 8 U.s. and 9 VN civilian med-evacs with 200 pounds of 
cargo. Maj. FALESKIE, Capt. FISCHER, and Capt. ABAJIAN led Phu Bai med--eva.c 
today evacuating lS VN civilian and lift::l.ng 4 VN civilian passengers on 4 
missions. 

Capt. HOarON and Capt. CrI.'RA.NO fiew VIP chase missions in support of 
the 3rd Marine Division and Task Force Hotel respectively. Capt. HOOTON 
carried 6 U.s. passengers and Capt. ClTRANO carried 4 u.s. passengers and 
2S0 pounds of cargo. At 131SH Capt. HOOTON's aircraft came under moderate 
small arms automatic weapons fire from coordinates YDl39728. YZ .. 10 BuNo 
148814 received one hit, no injuries were reported and the miSSion waS 
continued. 

Two sections, led by Oapt. HIRE and Capt. DICKSON fiew in support of 
the RORMC and 1st YJarine Division respectively today in the we area. 
Capt. HmE I S section lifted 6 U.S. and 34 ROKMC passengers, 3 ROKMC 
med..evacs) and 19,2S0 pounds of cargo. Capt. HIRE received sniper fire 
twice in the morning from coordinates BT074514 with no hits or injuries 
reported. Capt. DICKSON' IS section lifted 2S U.S. and 2 ARVN passengers 
with 700 pounds of cargo. 

25 Aug 19§8 

Maj. HARRISON, Capt. lIm, and Capt. MCCLUNG lad Fhu Bai IOOd-ovac 
t,odny. They lifted 6 VN civilian passengers, ~ U.S., 4 JiRVN, and 12 VN 
civilian IOOd..evacs. Oapt. ABAJIAU :Lad a section in support of the 26th 
lIal'ines lifting 16 u.s. passengers, $ u.s. med,-evu;os, and 200 pounds of 
cargo. 
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Maj. CROOm led a sooUeon :in'sup?-l.':' .;f t;\<> i:<.OKMC ..-d tilo lei; Mal."ino­
Division today 1irt.ing 9 u.s. and 34 It(;,.~ .. ,) r'assengers, 5 u.s. mad-evacs" 
and 18,500 pounds of cargo. Capt. COOPER led a section in support of 
both the 1st Marine Division and the 3rd l'larina Division l1f'tmg 60 U.S. 
passengers and 4,800 pounds of oargo. 

Lt. DUFFY and Lt. SEELEY new VIP chase missions today in support of 
Task Force Hotel and the 3rd Marine Division respectively. Lt. DUFF! llfted 
14 u.s. passengers and 800 pounds of cargo while Lt. SEELEY carried 4 U~S. 
passengers. 

26 Aug 1968 

Lt. SEELEY led eo section in support of the 26th Marines at Phu Ba1 
lifting 48 U.S. passengers, 1 U.S. med-evac" and BOO pounds of cargo. Lt. 
HAGERYu~ led one section in support of the 1st Marine Division lifting 4 
U.S. passengers and 400 pounds of cargo. Lt. MOORE new a. single plane 
mission in support of the 1st Marine DiVision lifting 6 U.S. pa.ssengers. 
Maj. FALESKIE led Phu Ba,i med-evac on 3 missions evacuating 2 U.S. and 
2 VB 01 vUian mad-evacs. 

Capt, DICKSON led a. section in support of the ROKMC and the 1st Marine 
DiviSion in the WI/IF area. today. His section lifted 65 u.s. and 17 ROKMO 
passengers with 11,200 pounds of cargo. At l600H Capt. DICKSON's aircraft· 
came under small arms tire from coordmates BT074,14 with no hits or injuries 
reported. Capt. ABAJIAN led a seotion in support of the ROKMO lifting 2 U.S. 
and 20 ROKMC passengers, and 13 .. 140 pounds of cargo. At 1345H trom 
coordinates Br030600 Capt. ABAJIlili's aircraft received automatic weapons 
fire. lZ-8 BuNo 148764, received 1 hit and no injuries were reported. The 
mission was completed. 

Capt. HIRE and Capt. \'lEST new VIP chase missions for Task Force 
Hotel and the 3rd ~tarine Division respectively. Oapt. HIRE lifted 5 u.s. 
passengers and Oapt. WEST lifted 6 U.S. passengers and 600 pounds of oargo. 

21 Aug 1968 

Maj. FiJESKIE and Lt. vlICKERSHAM nl. ternated leading a section on a C&C 
mission in support of the 26th Y18rines. The section lifted 53 U.S. 
passengers and 1,,000 pounds of cargo. Maj. Hil&1ISON and Lt. DUFFY led 
Phu Bat med-evac lifting 1 U.S. passenger and 15 U.S. med-eva.cs on 6 
missions. Capt. ilBAJIAN new a single plane mission to Da Nang on squadron 
busmess carrying, U.S. passengers and 300 pounds of cargo. 

Capt HOOTON led a section on a C«tC missi.on :in support of the 3rd 
~.arine Division lirtdng 69 u.S. passengers, 4 u.s. med .. ewes and 2,850 
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pounds of cargo. li.t 15.30H Capt. HOOTC:r's t~ l"cre.ft received small arms 
and automatic weapons fire from coordincGc,s )[0915546 with no hits or 
injuries reported. Capt. FISCHER also led a section in support of the 
.3rd Marine Division lifting 59 U.S. passengers, 57 u.s. med-evacs, and 
2,500 pounds of cargo. Capt. MCCUJNG new a VIP chase mission in support 
ot the 3rd Marine Division carrying 7 U.s. passengers. Lt. SCHWARTZ 
new a single plane mission in support of the .3rd V!aI'ine Division lifting 
12 U.S., 1 iUl.VN, nnd 1 VN civilinn passenger, and 1 VN civilian and 4 u.S. 
med-evacs. 

2811.ug 1968 

Capt. COOPER, Lt. SEELEY, and Lt. MOORE led Phu Bai rned-evac lifting 
1 VN civilian passenger, 5 u.s. med-evacs on 5 missions. Lt. WICKERSHAM 
new a singlo plane mission to Da Nang in support of III liAF 1ti'ting 10 
U.S. passengers and 1,000 pounds of cargo. Haj. Hlill.IUSOtl led a section 
on a C&C mission in suvport of the 25th Marines lifting 20 U.S. passengers 
and 1,600 pOlmdsof cargo. Ilt 1540H the wingmans aircraft received small 
arms fire tram coordinates AT904948 while attempting to hoist pickup an 
emergency med...evac resuJ.. ting in 1 hit to YZ.6 BuNo 150725. At 1550H Maj. 
HIUiRISON's aircraft recoived small arms and .50 caliber fire from the 
same area. attempting to enter the same zone •. The engine was shot out and 
the aircraft went down res"Olting in the loss of YZ-19 BuNo 149382 at sea. 
l'laj. J. L. HlJtRISON 065968, SSgt. R. W. KING 1820758, and Cpl. H. L. GUESS 
2335244 were all tr eated at G-4, NSA" Da ·Nang for minor injuries. Lt. 
WICIffiRSHAM led a section finishing the mission and lifted 9 U.s. passengers 
and 2 U.S. me d-evacs • 

Capt. WEST led a section on a C&C mission in support of the 3rd Marine 
Division lifting 8 U.S. passenge rs, 62 U.S. and 2 VN oi vilian med-evacs I 
with 1,800 pounds of ca.rgo. Capt. HmE flew 8. VIP chase mission in 
support of the 3rd }farine Division lifting 2 U.S. passengers. Capt. TROYER 
flew 8. VIP mission in support of Task Force Hotel lifting 9 U.S, passengers. 

Lt. CALLIHAN and Lt. TOMEK new VIP chase missions in support of the 
-1st Marine Division. Lt. CALLmAN lifted 29 U.S. passengers and 200 
poun<!s of cargo, Lt. TOMEK carried 7 U.S. passengers. 

~9 Aug 1968 

Lt, CACCIOLA led a section on a C&C mission in support of the 26th 
Marines today lifting 60 U.S. passengers, .3 U .• S. med-evacs, and 1,100 
pounds of eargo. Maj. CRONm and Capt.. MCCLUNG led Phu Ba1 mad...evac 
evaeuatine 4 u.~., 1. ARVN, and 1 VN civilian med-evacs on S missions 
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Capt. FISCHER led a section on 0.: J ;,l;::;sion in support of the 3rd 
Marine Division lifting 41 U.S. passcn.!:ol's" 2 lINA POVlls,; 1 U.S. md-evac, 
and 200 pounds of cargo. Capt. COOY£i~ also led a section on a C&C mission 
lifting 16 U.S. and 3 VN civilian passengers, 40 U.S. and 2 VN ciVilian 
med-evacs, and 2,200 pounds of cargo. Capt. DICKSON flow a VIP chase 
mission in support of the 3rd Marine Division lifting 1 U.S. passenger and 
2 U.S. mad-evaos. Lt4 HAGERMAN new a VIP chase mission in support of 
Task Foree Hotel lifting 23 U:5_:, and 2 VN civilian passengers, 1 U.S. 
med...evac j and 400 pounds of cargo i 

30 11.ug.1968 

Maj. FiILESKIE, Capt. HlRE, and Capt. DICKSON led Phu Bai rned-evac 
today lifting $ UiB" 2 ARVN" and 1 VN civilian med-evac. Lt. HAGEIU1.AN 
led a section in Support of the 26th ~[arines lifting 47 u.s. passer-gers, 
6 u.s. med-evacs, and :1,$00 pounds of cargo. 

it. CAtLiHJ~ and Lti MOORE neW' VIP chasG miSSions in support of Task 
Force Hotel and the 3rd ,Marine Division respectively. Lt. CALLIH.aN lifted 
6 U.S. passengers and 400 pounds of cargo,.. Lt. HOORE carried 4 U.5.' 
passengers. Maj. Hil.Rl{!SON +ed a section in support of the 3rd Marine 
Division on a C&O mission lif'ting29 U.S. passene;e:cs, 4$ u.s. and 3 VN 
civilian med-evacs with 2,600 poUnds of cargo. Lt. RUCK led another 
section on a C&Cmission lifting 54 u.s, passengers and 800 pounds of 
cargo. J\.t 0920H Lt. RUCK's aircraft received sma:u. arms fire from coordinates 
YDl$0705 resulting in 2 hits to YZ-6 BuNo 1$0725. No injurios were reported. 
At 1430H Lt. ROSE and his wingman received mortars wile in the zone at 
Hill 9$0, coordinates 10843456 with no hits or injuries reported. 

31 l~ug 1968 

Capt. COOPER and Capt. A.B&~JIAN led Phu Bai med-evac today evacuating 
:3 U.S. med-evacs on 3 missions. Capt. CrrRANO led a section on a C&C 
mission in support of the 26th Marines lifting 31 U.S. passengers, 1 U.S. 
mad-aVila, and 2,200 pounds of cargo. 

Maj. Fl}.IESKIE led a section on a C&C mission in support of the 3rd 
Marine Division lifting 23 U.S., 1 VN civilion passenger, 39 U.S. and 4 
VN ciVilian med-evacs, with 2,BoO pounds of cargo. Lt. ENGLISH also led 
a section on a C&C mission lifting 137 U.S. passengors, 4 U.S. med-evac6 
and 1,350 pounds of cargo.. At 1015H Lt. ENGLISH's aircraft received. 
small arms fire from coordinates XD985345 with no hits or injuries 
reported. Capt. HOOTON and Lt. GILLESPIE new VIP chase missions also in 
support of the 3rd Marine Division. 
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PART III - SIGNIFICANT EVENTS (e) 

1. Promotions 

a. Officers: Two (2) to Oaptain 

b. Enlisted: One (1) to Gunnery Sergemlt 
One (1) to Corporal 
One (1) to Lanoe Corporal-

2. Awards 

ee 

a.. G,Bgt. Paul G. YlklNARD 1223782 was awarded a Navy Commendationmadal.. 

b. lstLt. Richard K. ENGLISH Jr. 0100763 was awarded the Purple Heart 
medal. 

c. LCp;L. Eugene L. AVERY 22376/6 was awarded the Purple Heart medal. 

d. A total of 95 O!'i'icers of HMM .. 363 were al-rarded Air Medals. 

e. A total of 97 Enlisted personnel of HY"!f1.363 were awarded Air Hedals. 

3. Ca.sual ties 

RANK NAME - -
LCpl. COOPER, John M. 

Ma.j. HARRISON, JelOOs L. 

SSgt. KmG" Robert W. 

Cpl. GUESS, Michael L. 

4. Air Ol2§:rations 

s.. Total Flight Hours: 

b. Total Sortiesc 

c. Total Cargo, Tons: 

d. Total Med-evacs: 

e. Total Passengers: 

SERNO/mS 

2316630/6332 

065966/7561 

1820758/6332 

2335244/6332 

644 

3568 . 
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DATE -
23Aug68 

28Aug68 

28.Aug68 

28Aug66 

PLACE -
Phu Bat, RVN 

AT 914592 21 NM/UQO 
Phu Bai, RVN 
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